CODE OF CONDUCT AGREEMENT Regional Science Olympiad Butler University

The Code of Conduct that will be followed by all coaches, students, and spectators is stated below.

- 1. Student participants are expected to compete in tournament events with an honest effort to follow the rules and the spirit of the competition. The goal of the competition is to give one's best effort while displaying honesty, integrity, and sportsmanship.
- 2. Students, coaches, and parents are expected to display courtesy and respect toward Regional Science Olympiad officials, other teams, and guests of the Science Olympiad. Please remember that all officials are volunteer specialists in their field and should be extended every courtesy.
- 3. Failure to show honesty and/or courtesy by a participant, coach, or guest of the team may result in the disqualification of the team from that event and/or from the entire tournament.
- 4. Event coordinators will be provided with a Code of Conduct Violation Form. If in the opinion of the event coordinator a student, coach, or parent is not behaving according to the Code of Conduct, the form will be submitted to the Science Olympiad Director explaining the nature of the improper behavior.
- 5. If the Science Olympiad Director is in agreement that a violation has been committed, the Science Olympiad Director will provide the individual who has violated the Code of Conduct with a warning.
- 6. If a second form is submitted for the same individual, and if the Science Olympiad Director is in agreement that a violation has been committed, that individual will be barred from further and competition and all competition venues. The individual will also be barred from the Butler University Regional Science Fair for two years.
- 7. The decision of the Science Olympiad Director is final.
- 8. A coach's signature on this form is acknowledgment by the coach that the Code of Conduct and penalties for Code of Conduct violations is understood and deemed to be acceptable by all coaches, parents, and members of the team represented by the coach.
- 9. A signed Code of Conduct Form must be filed at the registration desk in Atherton Center no later than 9:00 am the day of competition.
- 10. No team shall be allowed to participate in the Science Olympiad competition without a Code of Conduct Form having been filed.

SCHOOL:

COACH #1:_____

COACH #2:_____

SUBMIT THIS FORM TO AN OFFICIAL AT THE REGISTRATION DESK